Declaring an Access Way to be Vested in the Corporation of the City of Palmerston North and to be Under the Control and Management of the Palmerston North City Council

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 19th day of October 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 11 of the Housing Act 1955, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby orders and declares that the access way described in the Schedule hereto shall, on and after the date of this Order in Council, vest in the Mayor, Councillors, and Citizens of the City of Palmerston North and be under the control and management of the Palmerston North City Council.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that access way containing 8.26 perches situated in the City of Palmerston North, Wellington R.D., and being Lot 69, D.P. 18997, being part Hokowhitu No. 1. Part of the land in Proclamation No. 4632, formerly part certificate of title, Volume 99, folio 70, and part of the land in Proclamation No. 6027, formerly part certificate of title, Volume 547, folio 167, Wellington Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 54/778/17; D.O. 52/12/3)

Directing the Sale of Land in Block IX, Wakapuaka Survey District

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 26th day of October 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL Pursuant to section 35 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby directs the sale of the land described in the Schedule hereto, that land being no longer required for the purpose for which it was acquired.

SCHEDULE

NELSON LAND DISTRICT

ALL that piece of land containing 1 rood 39.5 perches situated in Block IX, Wakapuaka Survey District, Nelson R.D., being Lot 1, D.P. 5899, being part Section 1, District of Suburban North. Part certificate of title, Volume 109, folio 142, Nelson Land Registry.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 53/364/1; D.O. 19/2/16/0)

Authorising the Laying Off of a Street off Tiri Tiri Road in the Borough of Birkenhead, Subject to a Condition as to the Building Line

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 26th day of October 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 186 of the Municipal Corporations Act 1954 and section 125 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby authorises the Birkenhead Borough Council to permit the laying off of the proposed street described in the Schedule hereto at a width for part of its length of less than 66 ft, but not less than 40 ft, subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on a subdivision of the land shown edged green on the plan marked M.O.W. 1351 referred to in the said Schedule within a distance of 15 ft from the side line of the said street.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

That proposed street in the Borough of Birkenhead containing by admeasurement 29.4 perches, being part Lot 53, D.P. 1675, being part Allotment 137, Parish of Takapuna; as the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 1351 deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 51/4376; D.O. 27/31/291)

Consenting to Land Being Taken for the Auckland Harbour Bridge in the City of Auckland

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 26th day of October 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the land described in the Schedule hereto being taken for the Auckland Harbour Bridge.

SCHEDULE

NORTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block XVI, Waitemata Survey District, City of Auckland, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Being

0 0 3.7 Part Lot 7, D.P. 19465, being part Allotment 12, Section 8, Suburbs of Auckland; coloured blue

on plan.

Part Lot 6, D.P. 19465, being part Allotment 12,
Section 8, Suburbs of Auckland; coloured blue 0 0 5.1

on plan.

Part Lot 3, D.P. 19465, being part Allotment 12,
Section 8, Suburbs of Auckland; coloured 0 0 16 yellow on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 1371 (S.O. 42029) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/2734/0; D.O. 15/104/0)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Block IX, Karioi Survey District, Raglan County

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 26th day of October 1960

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Raglan County Council stopping the portions of road described in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of road situated in Block IX, Karioi Survey District, Auckland R.D., described as follows:

Adjoining or passing through

0 9.9 Allotment 187 and part Allotments 90, 91c, and 92, Whaingaroa Parish; coloured green on plan.

1 38.7 Allotment 94A and part Allotments 91, 92, and 94, Whaingaroa Parish; coloured green, edged green, on plan.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 1350 (S.O. 40302) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above mentioned.

T. J. SHERRARD, Clerk of the Executive Council. (P.W. 34/334; D.O. 18/7/15)

Consenting to Stopping Road in Blocks XIII and XIV, Clifford Bay Survey District, Awatere County

COBHAM, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington this 26th day of October 1960

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL PURSUANT to section 149 of the Public Works Act 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, hereby consents to the Awatere County Council stopping the road described in the Schedule hereto.